I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

. • . •

Resolution No. 101 (LS) As amended.

Introduced by:

, ,

Ray Tenorio L. F. Kasperbauer <u>Mike Cruz</u> F. B. Aguon, Jr. J. M.S. Brown Edward J.B. Calvo B. J.F. Cruz Mark Forbes R. Klitzkie L. A. Leon Guerrero J. A. Lujan A. B. Palacios R. J. Respicio A. R. Unpingco J. T. Won Pat

Relative to welcoming Miss Sharon Cuneta on the occasion of her World Concert Tour and her performance for the people of Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN 2 GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, Miss Sharon Cuneta is a world-renowned recording artist
- 4 and actress whose career began in 1981 with the movies "Dearheart" and "P.S.
- 5 I Love You," released in the Philippines; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Miss Sharon Cuneta has become one of the most highly
- 7 regarded actresses in the Philippines; and

WHEREAS, Miss Sharon Cuneta won the award for 'Actress of the
 Year' in the Philippines for the movie Madrasta in 1996; and

, **-** , **-**

. .

WHEREAS, Miss Sharon Cuneta won the award for 'Best Actress' in the
Philippines five times between 1997 through 2003; and

5 WHEREAS, Miss Sharon Cuneta is married to Francis "Kiko"
6 Pangilinan, Majority Leader Senator in the Senate of the Philippines 13th
7 Congress and is the mother of three (3); and

8 WHEREAS, Miss Sharon Cuneta was born on January 6, 1966; and

9 WHEREAS, her late father, Pablo, served as Mayor of Pasay City for 10 more than four (4) decades and her mother, Elaine, is also an actress; and

11 WHEREAS, Miss Sharon Cuneta now celebrating twenty-five (25) years 12 of music and entertainment, has embarked on a multi-city tour and is 13 performing for the people of Guam on November 5th, 2005 at the University of 14 Guam Fieldhouse; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby,
on behalf of the people of Guam, welcome Miss Sharon Cuneta to the island of
Guam and expresses *un dångkolo na si Yu'os ma'åse'* for her performance for the
people of Guam; and be further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the
Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be
thereafter transmitted to Miss Sharon Cuneta; and to the Honorable Felix P.
Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

2

MARK FORBES

Speaker

EDWARD J.B. CALVO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature